



2026:CGHC:21625-DB



2026:CGHC:21625-DB

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 3892 of 2024

Rajpal Singh Bhatia S/o Shri Sardar Hakam Singh Bhatia Aged About 62 Years R/o Budhwaripara, Dongargarh, Rajnandgaon, District- Rajnandgaon Chhattisgarh.

... Petitioner(s)

Versus

Nirmalchand Jain S/o Late Kasturchand Panchratna Aged About 71 Years R/o Golbazar, Dongargarh, Rajnandgaon District- Rajnandgaon Chhattisgarh.

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Mani Lal Sakat, Advocate along with the petitioner.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Keshav Dewangan, Advocate along with the respondent.

HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE PARTH PRATEEM SAHU

HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SACHIN SINGH RAJPUT

Order on Board

08.05.2026

1. Counsel for the respective parties submits that during pendency of this writ petition, the parties have entered into the amicable settlement and



according to the terms of settlement, respondent has handed over the disputed shop to the petitioner.

2. Petitioner in person submits that he has received the keys of the shop and he is in possession of the disputed shop.
3. The petitioner in person as also the respondent in person submits that they have executed the affidavit in this regard on 04.05.2026 and have also pleaded the relevant facts.
4. In view of the submission made by the petitioner in person and respondent in person, as also considering the affidavit placed on record of the petitioner and the respondent, this case is closed in terms of the affidavit submitted by the parties.

Sd/-

(Parth Prateem Sahu)
JUDGE

Sd/-

(Sachin Singh Rajput)
JUDGE